

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 738/2017

INDU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANISH KUMAR

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This petition under Section 25 of the Civil Procedure Code, 1908 read with Order XLI of the Supreme Court Rules, 2013 has been filed by the petitioner (wife) for transfer of Divorce Petition being Judicial Case/Misc. Appeal Case No. HMA 23/2017 titled as "Manish Kumar vs. Smt. Indu" pending before the Additional District Judge, Mahu District, Indore, Madhya Pradesh to the Family Court at Kanpur, Uttar Pradesh.

After having heard the learned counsel appearing for the parties and taking into consideration the grounds taken in the transfer petition, we direct transfer of Divorce Petition being Judicial Case/Misc. Appeal Case No. HMA 23/2017 titled as "Manish Kumar vs. Smt. Indu" pending before the Additional District Judge, Mahu District, Indore, Madhya Pradesh to the Family Court at Kanpur, Uttar Pradesh.

Let the record of the case be transferred without delay.

The Transfer Petition is allowed in the afore-stated terms.

.....J
(N.V. RAMANA)

.....J
(S. ABDUL NAZEER)

NEW DELHI;
23RD FEBRUARY, 2018.

ITEM NO.37

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 738/2017

INDU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANISH KUMAR

Respondent(s)

(FOR stay of the impugned order ON IA 1/2017)

Date : 23-02-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Mahima Gupta, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Prem Prakash, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(VISHAL ANAND)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(TAPAN KR.CHAKRABORTY)
COURT MASTER

(Signed Order is placed on the file)